Otemachi and Mitsui Garden Hotel Gotanda, revenue from operations declined ¥0.6 billion
and operating income decreased ¥0.8 billion compared with the corresponding period of the
previous year in the “Other” segment as a whole.

6

2018 2017
¥12,478 ¥10,009 ¥2,469

Operating Income 3,786 2,834 952
19,297 0 19,297

Operating Income 1,757 (478) 2,235
3,742 3,954 (212)

Operating Income 409 554 (145)

 [REFERENCE]  OVERSEAS BUSINESS

Total Overseas Income

Overseas Income Ratio*2

1,366 441 925

12.8% 6.4% 6.4pt

Pro forma Operating Income of Overseas Affiliates *1

7,319 3,352 3,967

Management, Other, etc.
Revenue

Leasing

Property Sales

Revenue

Revenue

Three Months Ended June 30
Change

*1 Calculated by multiplying the operating income or the amount equivalent to operating income of each overseas equity-method
affiliated company by the Company’s equity interest (Note).
Note: The amount equivalent to operating income is the amount of profit calculated on a simplified basis after taking into
consideration the tax burden.
*2 Total overseas income ÷ (Operating income + Pro forma operating income of overseas affiliates) x 100

7

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(¥ millions) (¥ millions)

ASSETS: June 30, 2018 March 31, 2018 Change

¥1,919,461 ¥1,898,347 ¥21,113 Mitsui Fudosan Residential
Cash and Time Deposits 132,722 100,889 31,833 Mitsui Fudosan 365,177 12,049
Accounts Receivable—Trade 31,668 41,186 (9,517) Mitsui Fudosan America Group 206,918
Marketable Securities 183 181 1 SPCs Total 235,391 235,610 (218)

Mitsui Fudosan UK Group 105,277
Other and Elimination

Expenditure on Contracts in Progress 31,810 25,400 6,409 Consolidated Total
Other Inventories 5,562 4,857 704
Short-Term Loans 17,255 17,519 (263) (¥ millions)

 Equity Investments in Properties for Sale 6,710 6,723 (13)
Other 169,316 177,138 (7,821)
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (442) (412) (29) 2018

3,356,401 3,318,928 37,473 2017
1. Tangible Fixed Assets: 3,284,694 3,244,641 40,052

Buildings and Structures 891,894 857,308 34,586

[Tangible and Intangible Assets]
Land 2,082,222 2,038,163 44,059
Construction in Progress 230,800 270,964 (40,164)
Other 41,239 39,653 1,585

2. Intangible Fixed Assets: 71,707 74,286 (2,579)
1,120,443 1,067,448 52,994

Investment Securities 829,496 787,958 41,537
Long-Term Loans 11,934 7,761 4,172
Lease Deposits 138,119 138,564 (445)
Net Defined Benefit Asset 17,530 17,975 (444)
Deferred Income Taxes 26,189 25,689 499 (a) Breakdown by Company (¥ millions)
Deferred Tax Assets on Land Revaluation 34 34 -
Other 98,342 90,689 7,652
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (1,203) (1,225) 21 Mitsui Fudosan

¥6,396,305 ¥6,284,723 ¥111,582 Mitsui Fudosan America Group
SPCs Total
Mitsui Fudosan UK Group
Mitsui Fudosan Residential
Other and Elimination
Consolidated Total
Above figures include revaluation reserve for land.

(b) Accounts of Tangible and Intangible Fixed Assets (¥ millions)

2018
2017

313,078 (46,201)359,280

¥93,077
¥77,701

¥(104,971)

¥(59,405)
¥(9,593)

¥1,524,672
¥1,329,193

¥83,511

15,397

At End of Period

¥37,473

239,025 (341)239,366

127,820

61,526 63,125
51,003 35,606

141,114

(1,598)

(13,294)

Three Months Ended
June 30

At Beginning of
Period

New Investments* Depreciation Others

6,772
¥(190)

Others At End of Period

Change

¥11,703
¥(9,920)

Total Assets

11,953
¥1,524,863

III. Investments and Other Assets:

Cost Recovery

18,725
¥1,524,672

(b) Accounts of Real Property for Sale

II.  Tangible and Intangible Fixed Assets:

Three Months Ended
June 30

At Beginning of
Period

New Investments*

¥1,524,863
¥1,334,167 ¥(72,755)

Real Property for Sale
  (including Advances Paid for Purchases)

1,524,672 1,524,863 (190)